permissions, consents, and sanctions as may be required from the stock exchange(s) and / or other 
appropriate authorities as may be required, the consent of the members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded for the reduction of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the 
Company from Rs.13,06,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Six Lakhs only) divided into 13,06,00,000 
equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee One only) each fully paid-up to Rs.1,30,60,000/- (Rupees One Crore 
Thirty Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) divided into 1,30,60,000 equity shares of Rs.1/- (Rupee One only) 
each fully paid-up, by writing-off the accumulated losses of Rs.11,75,40,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores 
Seventy-Five Lakhs Forty Thousand only) as set out under the draft Scheme of Reduction of Capital, 
placed before the shareholders for approval. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the draft Scheme of Reduction of Capital as approved by the Board 
and placed before the meeting, be and is hereby approved by the members and the same be

[...]

Accumulated Losses 

(12,99,04,022) 11,75,40,000 (1,23,64,022) 

B. REDUCTION OF CAPITAL PROPOSAL: 

The Board proposes to reduce the share capital of the company by Rs.11,75,40,000/- which amount 
to 90 % reduction of capital of the Company. 

1.setoff Rs.13,06,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Six Lakhs only)  fully paid up capital of the 
Company against the available total accumulated Loss of Rs.11,75,40,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore 
Seventy-Five Lakhs Forty Thousand Only)  ; 

2. Accordingly, the Subscribed and Fully Paid-up Share Capital of the Company shall stand reduced 
from Rs.13,06,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Six Lakhs only) consisting of 13,06,00,000 fully paid 
up Equity Shares of Rs.1/- (Rupees One Only), to Rs. 1,30,60,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Lakhs 
Sixty Thousand only). 

3. Post reduction of capital of the Company, the subscribed and paid of capital of the company will 
be of Rs. 1,30,60,000/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) divided into 
1,30,60,000 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees 
One only) each. 

The Company shall also make all applications / petitions under Section 66 of the Companies Act, 
2013, NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL (PROCEDURE FOR REDUCTION OF SHARE 
CAPITAL OF COMPANY) RULES, 2016) and other applicable provisions of the Act to the NCLT of

[...]

under the Provisions of Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed there under and obtain all approvals 
as may be required under law. 

C.      RATIONALE AND PURPOSE OF THE REDUCTION: 

a.     The Company's financial statement currently reflects Accumulated Losses (debit balance 
of Profit & Loss Account) to the tune of Rs.12,99,04,022/- (Rupees Twelve Crores 
Ninety Nine Lakhs Four Thousand Twenty Two Only) based on Audited Standalone 
Financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025. The present issued, subscribed 
and paid- up share capital of the Company is Rs.13,06,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crores Six Lakhs only) comprising of 13,06,00,000 equity shares of Re.1/- each. 
Accumulated Losses have substantially wiped off the value represented by the Share 

Capital. This has given to the need for readjustment of share capital account in its 
books of accounts. 

b.     In order to re-align the relation between capital and assets;